		_	•	p				
10-26-2001	11-02		,	Docket No.:				
U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #76	- 10100	aras itala 1818a	ttochod origins	V V				
Name of conveying party(ies):	terits and massive o	<del></del>	itached origina. address of receivir	al documents or copy thereof.				
Omron Healthcare, Inc.	10/24/01	Name: Ki	dCo International	l Inc.				
☐ Individual(s) ☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐	Association Limited Partnership	Street Address: 300 Terrace Drive  City: Mundelein State: IL ZIP: 60060  Individual(s) citizenship						
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Yes 🗓 No							
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment  Security Agreement  Other  Execution Date: August 20, 2001	-	designation is						
4. Application number(s) or registration n	umbers(s):	1						
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 657,084							
	Additional numbers	Yes 🗵	☑ No					
Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be maile	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:							
Name: Keith W. Medansky Internal Address: Piper Marbury Ruc Suite 1800	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00  X Enclosed  Any deficiency  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account							
Street Address: 203 North LaSalle	8. Deposit account number:							
City: Chicago State	: IL ZIP: 60601	18-2284						
11/01/2001 TBIAZI 00000065 657084 D1 FC:481 40.00 OP	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE						
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief of the original document.	ef, the foregoing informa	ation is true and	correct and any at	ttached copy is a true copy				

Keith W. Medansky

Name of Person Signing

Date

10-22-01

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

## ASSIGNMENT

(U.S. Trademark)

WHEREAS, Omron Healthcare, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address of 300 Lakeview Parkway, Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061 (herein referred to as the "assignor"), has adopted the Mark set forth in SCHEDULE A hereof which it has used in the United States; and

WHEREAS, KidCo International Inc., an Illinois Corporation, with an address of 300 Terrace Drive, Mundelein, IL 60060-3836 (herein referred to as the "assignee"), desires to acquire the Mark and the goodwill of the business associated with the Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the assignor hereby does contribute, assign, transfer, convey and set over to the assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the registration for said Mark set forth in SCHEDULE A hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the registration thereof, and all other rights which assignor has enjoyed thereunder in the United States, including any and all rights of recovery based on past infringement of said Mark and/or registration, the same to be held and enjoyed by the assignee, its successors and assigns, forever and to the full end of the term for which the aforesaid Mark is registered and any renewal of the term thereof;

AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, the assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the assignor will, whenever counsel of the assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that it is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, deliver necessary documents including original registration certificates, if available, take all lawful oaths, execute separate confirmatory assignments, and do all acts reasonably necessary or desirable to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said Mark and registration thereof without charge to the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, other than reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the assignor or any of its employees, agents and representatives in connection with the foregoing actions.

1320549 v1; S@XX01!.DOC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0117

## **ASSIGNOR:**

Signed at Omron Healthcare, Inc., in the County of Lake, State of Illinois this 20th day of August, 2001.

OMRON HEALTHCARE, INC.

By: / Vichelle / Missell

Type Name: Michelle Misialek

Title: Senior Vice President Finance and

Administration

STATE OF ILLINOIS

) ss:

)

)

COUNTY OF LAKE

On this 20th day of August, 2001 personally before me came Michelle Misialek, known to me, and known to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that she executed the same.

(SEAL)

Notary Public



L. abulka

## **ASSIGNEE:**

Signed at 0	Omron Healthcare,	Inc., in	the County	of Lake,	State of Illinois,	this 20th
day of August, 2001.						

KidCo International Inc.

Type Name:

Ken Kaiser

Title: President

STATE OF ILLINOIS

) ss:

. COUNTY OF LAKE

On this 20th day of August, 2001 personally before me came Ken Kaiser, known to me, and known to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.

(SEAL)

Notary Public



## **SCHEDULE A**

Date

MARK: HAPPY BABY (stylized)

Serial Date Registration

<u>Number</u> <u>Filed</u> <u>Number</u> <u>Issued</u> <u>Country</u> 72/019093 11/13/1956 657,084 1/14/1958 United States